in Figure 4.

Figure 4: Required Threshold for Redevelopment

 Willco Eagle Bank

Threshold for Redevelopment (estimated value of forgone

existing improvements*)

$57,931,034 $0

*Based on the capitalized value of the existing income stream. Average annual rents were currently estimated at $30 and

office capitalization rate was estimated at 7.25%. CoStar, CBRE.

The figure above represents the total value of the existing improvements that would be lost

through redevelopment. Willco has plans to demolish one of their three office buildings, and

Eagle Bank has no plans for demolition. As a result, redevelopment would be feasible on

Willco’s property only if residual value is over $58 million, and infill development would be

feasible on Eagle Bank’s property with any positive residual value.

Figure 5 is a summary table expressing the key figures and calculations in the pro forma for each

of the proposed development programs. More detailed tables as well as sources and references

for key assumptions can be found in the Appendix.

7

Development Assumptions Willco Eagle Bank

 Eagle Bank

(w/o new office

development)*

Development Revenues

A Square Feet 1,907,810   469,646   242,733

B Net Operating Income (NOI) 47,854,230$   12,157,195$   6,423,094$

C Blended Capitalization Rate1 5.16% 6.29% 5.63%

D Stabilized Value of Property [B/C] 926,663,198$   193,126,909$   114,035,855$

Development Costs

E Demolition 980,000$   -$   -$

F Hard Costs (Building)
2

207,605,873$   76,212,069$   35,803,330$

G Hard Costs (Parking)3 82,620,821$   34,811,508$   14,843,135$

H

Soft Costs (Including Leasing, Financing, and

Contingency) 92,555,107$   35,406,113$   16,151,474$

I Total Hard and Soft Costs 383,761,801$   146,429,689$   66,797,939$

J

Public Exaction Costs (Standard

Development Method)
4

78,382,483$   9,449,648$   6,962,597$

K Total Hard, Soft, and Public Exaction Costs 462,144,283$   155,879,338$   73,760,536$

Change in Land Value

L Current Land Value Assessment 12,819,500$   3,456,000$   3,456,000$

M Estimated Future Land Value
5

31,003,830$   7,616,466$   7,616,466$

N Land Value Increase from Rezoning [M-L] 18,184,330$   4,160,466$   4,160,466$

Profit and Residual Value

O

Blended Developer Required Rate of

Return
1
 (as % of NOI) 6.83% 8.20% 7.45%

P NOI capitalized at Developer Return [B/O] 700,254,503$   148,193,072$   86,202,787$

Q Developer "Profit" [D-P] 226,408,695$   44,933,836$   27,833,068$

R Residual Value of Improvements [P-K] 238,110,220$   (7,686,265)$   12,442,251$

S

Total Residual Value (Improvements + Land

Value Increase) [R+N] 256,294,550$   (3,525,799)$   16,602,717$

Leftover Acreage 11.15   0.64   3.02
1 Capitalization rates and developer rates of return are blended and weighted across each market segment (retail, residential, office, hotel) within

the project for one consolidated rate. Discussions with developers and industry knowledge assume developer rates of return at approximately 1.5% -

2.5% above the prevailing capitalization rate, depending on land use and market conditions.
2 Hard costs include site preparation, construction, and tenant improvements as needed.
3 Parking arrangements assumed one-third would be structured parking, and two-thirds would be underground parking.
4 Public exaction costs are public benefits required under the standard development method, which comprise of public infrastructure